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Issue 2a: Housing Needs 
 
Question 1. 
Has the RBLP has been positively prepared and is it justified, effective and consistent with 
national policy in relation to its proposal to provide for 12,400 additional dwellings between 
2011 and 2031? In particular:  
 
a. Do the 2015 SHMA and the report on the Coventry-Warwickshire HMA 2014-based 

Subnational Population and Household Projections (August 2016 update) provide a robust 
evidence base for OAN in individual authorities within the HMA and is the methodology 
appropriate?  
 

1. Although prepared by different consultants, the 2015 Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

(LP08) and the August 2016 update (LP09) both rely on a methodology developed to accord 

with the guidance in the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), which has remained 

largely unchanged since 2015, aligning with the two latest evidence base documents.  

 

2. Rugby Council has the benefit that their evidence in relation to OAN has been ‘road tested’ 

already, having been considered at recent Local Plan Examinations at Coventry, Warwick and 

Nuneaton and Bedworth. This is an important factor as these Examinations considered not 

only the need relating to the Borough, but the wider Housing Market Area (HMA).  

 

3. The Coventry Local Plan Inspector’s Report, published in October 2017, offers the most 

recent detailed views on the robustness of the OAN evidence for the HMA,. Particular 

considerations in this Report regarding the composition of the OAN are explored below as 

part of the more detailed questions, however the Local Plan Inspector supported the 

conclusions of the OAN evidence relating to the robustness of the 2015 SHMA and the 

subsequent update in August 2016. Importantly, the Inspector considered the implications of 

the August 2016 update, which presented newer 2014-based household projections covering 

the HMA. The NPPG advises that newer projections should not automatically mean that 

assessments of OAN are rendered out of date, and instead, consideration should be given to 

whether there has been meaningful change. On this matter, the Inspector reasoned that 

although the newer 2014-based projections increased the overall OAN for the HMA, this is on 

a very similar level to that in the 2015 SHMA which is appropriate for setting the overall level 

of need in the HMA (paragraph 45 of the Coventry Local Plan Inspector’s Report). This view 

was also echoed in the Warwick Local Plan Inspector’s Report, which endorsed the HMA 

findings, up to 2031 (paragraph 69 refers).  

 

4. St Modwen considers that matters relating to the OAN at both a Borough and HMA level have 

already been heavily scrutinised and debated. Significant weight can therefore be given to the 

figures presented in the Local Plan as being appropriate for the purposes of plan making and 

remaining so until the housing need for the wider HMA is revisited at a later juncture.  
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b. The 2016-based National Population Projections were published by ONS in October 2017. 
What bearing, if any, do these have on the demographic basis for Rugby’s OAN?  
 

5. The latest National Population Projections (NPPs) provided by the Office of National Statistics 

(ONS) set the stall for how the subsequent Sub-National Population Projections (SNPPs) will 

be transposed at a Local Authority level. It is expected that the 2016-based SNPP will be 

published in summer 2018, alongside updated projections of household growth. Until these 

are published, the current 2014-based projections utilised in the August 2016 update [LP09] 

remain the most up to date for the purposes of plan making and policy setting.  

 

6. The 2016-based NPP does provide information that will trickle down into the local authority 

level projections which, although not relevant at this stage of plan making, does provide an 

indication of what the 2016-based SNPP will include. In particular ONS indicates that the 

following adjustments to the projections have been made from the 2014-based projections, 

some of which address the political implications of restricted international migration under a 

post-Brexit scenario, and wider social factors surrounding fertility and mortality: 

 Lower long-term net international migration assumed in the future; 

 Assumed that women will have fewer children; 

 Actual life expectancy has increased less than projected since mid-2014; this means 

that the life expectancy values for 2016 are lower, and also reduces the rate of 

increase in subsequent years; and 

 It is no longer assumed a faster rate of increase in life expectancy for those born 

between 1923 and 1938.  

 
7. The implications of these changes at a national level suggest that annual international 

migration will decrease from 185,000 to 165,000 and there will be decreases in the rate of 

fertility and life expectancy. What we do know from the August 2016 report is that 

international migration forms an important part of net population growth in the HMA, 

something which has been uplifted by 7% from the 2012-based projections to the more recent 

2014-based projections (Figure 4.1 of LP09 refers).  

 

8. How this translates to changes at a local level remains to be seen. It cannot simply be said 

that migration will follow national trends as this fails to recognise growth at a more local level 

which is subject to a number of push and pull factors. As it stands, Coventry remains the 

second fastest growing city in England and given known land availability constraints, it is likely 

that the role of the wider HMA in meeting this need will continue to be an issue in the future.



c. Is the SHMA and the August 2016 update justified in relying upon a 5/6 year migration 
trend as applied in the SNPPs, or should Rugby’s household forecast for 2011-2031 be 
adjusted to take account of a longer term 10 year migration trend?  
 

9. This matter relates to the appropriateness of the baseline demographic projections in 

forecasting future population growth – which in turn has implications on the profile of the 

future population and the number of households needed. 

 

10. Discussing the merits of the longer 10 year migration profiles, the Warwick Local Plan 

Inspector cast doubt over deviating from the profiles in the SNPP. He indicated (at 

paragraphs 44/45) that there was concern adopting a constant 10-year projection which did 

not account for the annual fluctuations in population structure. The variable 10-year projection 

on the other hand led to significant variations at a local level and in light of this, the Inspector 

retained the 5/6 year approach in the SNPP in order to maintain a consistent approach in 

terms of the methodology and assumptions across the HMA. St Modwen considers that this is 

an important point which speaks more widely to the need for a consistent approach in the 

HMA and there is concern that adjusting components of the OAN methodology would be 

inconsistent with those plans and policies for housing need already found sound. For the 

purposes of the Coventry and Warwickshire HMA, St Modwen recommends that the migration 

forecasts in the SNPP remain appropriate for setting the profile of migration in the calculation 

of OAN. 

 
 

d. What assumptions have been made regarding household formation rates and are these 
justified?  

 
11. The Council’s evidence base in relation to household formation rates is detailed within the 

2015 SHMA and August 2016 update. As part of these documents the formation rates for 

each respective age cohort have been reviewed, using both the 2012-based and 2014-based 

projections.  

 

12. Paragraph 2a-015-20140306 of the PPG advises that demographic forecasts may need to be 

adjusted to take account of formation rates which have been historically suppressed. This 

should be met by an adjustment that reflects the consequences of past under delivery. The 

specific household formation rates for Rugby are illustrated as part of Figure A2.7 at the rear 

of the August 2016 update. The clear issue that has been taken from this assessment is that 

there is a need to uplift the 25-34 age cohort, which saw a departure from trend in Rugby over 

the period 2001-2011. This departure does not appear to be evident in other age cohorts.  

 

13. To address this suppression, the Council has undertaken a scenario which adjusts the 25-34 

cohort in order for rates to return gradually to 2001 levels where the departure from trend 

became apparent. In real terms, what this does is increase levels of housing need by 3% (as 

indicated in Figure 10.1 of the August 2016 update).  This adjustment has been reviewed and 

consistently applied throughout the HMA and St Modwen considers that this has been given 
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correct treatment as part of the calculation of OAN. This view has also been endorsed by the 

Warwick Local Plan Inspector who notes that: 

 
“…the 2015 SHMA identifies the need for a further uplift of 75 dwellings per year in the 

HMA. This is likely to assist an improvement in affordability and further recovery in 

household formation rates”. (Paragraph 65)  

 

14. St Modwen supports the adjustment that has been made here and considers that it is justified 

and consistent with the treatment of formation rates in the wider HMA.  

 
 

e. Is the figure which the SHMA and the August 2016 update arrives at for the demographic-
based housing need appropriate? What would alternative assumptions for demographic 
change suggest and is there a justification to use these?  

 

15. Taking into account the response to Questions 1c and 1d, St Modwen would advise that the 

demographic OAN has been arrived at using a reasonable set of assumptions and the most 

up to date demographic forecasts, consistent with those endorsed elsewhere in the HMA. St 

Modwen would recommend that these same assumptions are utilised for Rugby. 

 

f. Are the assumptions about economic and employment growth in the SHMA and the 
August 2016 update justified and robust in relation to the range of job growth forecasts 
available? Do they provide a reliable basis for not increasing the demographic-based 
housing need for Rugby? 

 
16. The forecasts for Rugby have not been uplifted to account for additional housing needed to 

support economic growth. In terms of the evidence, this is explored as part of Figure 7.2 of 

LP09, where the expected employment growth over the plan period sourced by Experian and 

Cambridge Econometrics is set against the forecast change in the resident workforce.  

 

17. The forecasts used by the Council first derived in the 2015 SHMA were sourced in that same 

year, meaning that they are now around two years old. Despite the age of these sources, the 

robustness of this data has been recently explored as part of the Coventry and Warwick Local 

Plan Examinations.  

 

18. The matter of employment growth was discussed at length as part of the Warwick Local Plan 

Examination, where the Inspector considered factors related not just to past employment 

trends/job forecasts but additional factors such as commuting ratios and double jobbing. The 

Inspector reasoned that adjustments in the 2015 SHMA and 2016 update were soundly 

based: 

 

“I consider the approach taken in the 2015 SHMA to be realistic and justified, taking into 

account a range of factors including past rates of growth and the potential implications for 
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population growth. It is based on continued strong employment growth in Warwick and the 

wider HMA” (paragraph 57)  

 

19. St Modwen is mindful of the need for consistency with other plans in the HMA and would, 

accordingly, commend the view of the Warwick Local Plan Inspector when considering this 

issue.  

 

20. St Modwen considers that the Council should continue to revisit the employment growth 

forecasts and economic aims of the wider Local Economic Partnership, which may point 

towards the need for increased housing in the future, to support the growth in the working-age 

population in the Borough.  

  
g. Is an uplift of 3% in the demographic-based housing need for Rugby an appropriate and 

justified response to the evidence on market signals and affordable housing need?  
 

21. Chapter 5 of the 2015 SHMA draws together matters relating to relevant market signals 

highlighted in the NPPG. One of the main concerns arising from this study was affordability in 

the HMA and how this could be addressed through an uplift to the OAN.   

 

22. The 3% uplift figure to household formation rates (as detailed in response to Question 1d) has 

been made as a result of affordability pressures in the Borough. It is an adjustment which has 

been considered to be appropriate through the process of the Warwick and Coventry Local 

Plan Examinations. It is appreciated that this question does speak more widely to matters 

relating to affordable housing, which itself should not be conflated with affordability.  

 

23. Table 50 of the 2015 SHMA includes estimates of annual affordable housing need in the 

HMA. For Rugby, the 2015 SHMA indicates an affordable housing need of 171dpa. When 

compared against the demographic projections in the 2015 SHMA (464dpa) this would equate 

to 37% of the total need. This figure decreases when considered against the total requirement 

for Rugby, which includes a proportion of unmet need from Coventry, which takes the annual 

requirement to 62dpa. This would reduce the relationship of affordable need to 22% of the 

annual requirement, which provision is made elsewhere in the plan to ensure that the 

affordable need arising from the Borough can be met.   

 

24. St Modwen does recognise that the Government has expressed an intention to review the 

methodology for OAN as part of the November 2017 consultation document Planning for 

Homes in the Right Places, which proposes adjustments to make to the demographic 

baseline. Under this emerging methodology, the annual need for Rugby would increase from 

480dpa to 514dpa, a 7% increase. Accepting that this methodology could be in place for the 

time of a review of the Local Plan, this indicates that the demographic uplift applied by the 

Council here presents an OAN which is at the lower end of the range for housing. St Modwen 

considers that this will need to be revisited in the future.  
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h. Are the figures in the 2015 SHMA and the August 2016 update for OAN in the HMA and in 

Rugby appropriate? Is there a basis to arrive at alternative figures?  
 

25. RPS has previously undertaken POPGROUP assessments of housing need for other Local 

Authority Development Plans, to contribute towards a robust understanding of what the 

housing need may be. However, in this instance, given the general acceptance of the SHMA, 

this has not been undertaken at this stage.   

 

26. As indicated in response to Question 1a, St Modwen considers that the Council’s evidence 

relating to OAN has been thoroughly tested through recent Local Plan Examinations in the 

HMA area, giving both confidence and credibility to the evidence base underpinning the OAN. 

 

i. Is the basis for the distribution of Coventry’s unmet housing needs set out in the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) positively prepared and justified as the most 
appropriate strategy? Does this deal effectively with the issue?  
 
 

27. As indicated by the Inspector for the Warwick Local Plan, “A consistent approach in terms of 

methodology and assumptions across the HMA and for authorities within it is important” 

(Paragraph 44 refers). St Modwen would recommend that entertaining an alternative OAN at 

this stage of plan making is both unnecessary and would be detrimental to achieving the 

housing need for the wider HMA which has been outlined as part of the HMA wide 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) [Appended to LP05]. This document has been signed 

by all constituent members, bar Nuneaton and Bedworth. It is, however, understood that 

Nuneaton and Bedworth are now resolved to meet the figures set out in the MoU (please see 

St Modwen’s response to Issue 1a on this matter), which should give the Inspector comfort 

that there will be a binding multilateral agreement in place to address the OAN in the HMA.  

 

28. The figures within this document are based on the 2012-based projections, and although 

these are no longer the most up to date, they are broadly consistent with the 2014-based 

projections across the HMA area. In terms of the formula for redistribution, this has been 

achieved through interrogation of the functional relationships between each of the authorities 

in the HMA, a matter which has been agreed by each of the authorities and endorsed by the 

Warwick Local Plan Inspector as logical and justifiable (paragraph 71 of his report refers). St 

Modwen considers that this gives a strong degree of credibility to the proposed methodology 

and its replication as part of the Rugby Local Plan Examination.  

 

29. It is acknowledged that the overall need for Coventry as part of the 2014-based projections 

has increased and, as it presently stands, the Council would not have an additional capacity 

of housing sites to meet this need. Under the current MoU formula, 16.5% of Coventry’s 

unmet need is redistributed to Rugby, which under the 2014-based projections would 
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increase the contribution Rugby could be expected to make. When the MoU is updated, St 

Modwen would expect that the Council will revisit this formula, which points towards potential 

future increases for Rugby in assisting the delivery of housing in the HMA.  

 

30. The methodology behind the MoU relies on interrogation of past trends in relation to 

commuting and migrating. Although this assessment is limited to the relationships within the 

HMA, it is also worth noting that Rugby is on the direct rail route to London Euston and will 

share a link to the Greater London HMA. Although this figure has not been quantified, this 

assists in the understanding that Rugby’s need is towards the lower range of housing need.  

 
31. St Modwen recognises that this agreement is not a static document and should be reviewed 

over time, to account for significant changes that may lead to a substantial deviation from the 

current OAN for the HMA. It is expected that the Councils will revisit the housing need for the 

HMA following the publication of the 2016-based projections in 2018, at which point we may 

also benefit from the publication of a revised planning framework. There is no sound basis for 

any earlier review and positive arguments against such an approach. 

 
j. In terms of Birmingham’s unmet housing needs, to what extent does the overlap between 

the Greater Birmingham and Coventry-Warwickshire HMAs affect housing provision in 
Rugby? How should it be taken into account in assessing Rugby’s housing requirement 
and if so what would be the mechanism and timescale for calculating redistribution?  

 

32. Rugby’s role in assisting shortfalls arising from Birmingham is limited. The authority sits 

outside of the defined HMA and has not been part of the previous stages of investigation to 

determine where unmet housing arising from Birmingham will be located. Indeed, the Council 

has not received any requests from Birmingham to accommodate unmet need arising from 

the City (please see St Modwen’s response to Issue 1a on this matter). 

 

33. As indicated in our response to Issue 1a, Rugby is not considered part of the solution to meet 

shortfalls in housing need arising from Birmingham or the Black Country, though it is 

understood the 14 authorities in the combined HMA are working together to address this need 

and to this end, a “Strategic Locations Study” document is being prepared by GL Hearn and 

Amec Foster Wheeler to identify where in the HMA this need could be met. It is expected that 

this document will be made publicly available in January 2018, and will be an important part of 

the evidence base for the HMA in directing growth to the most appropriate locations beyond 

the Birmingham administrative area.  

 

34. In conclusion, when the fourteen authorities within the GBHMA have yet to enter into any 

meaningful agreements on how the shortfall shall be addressed it would be premature for the 

RBLP to seek to contribute. 
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Question 2 
Should the amount of housing proposed for Rugby (12,400 dwellings) be increased or 
decreased? If so to what level and on what basis? Should Policy DS1 state that 12,400 
dwellings is a minimum?  
 

35. St Modwen considers that in order for this policy to be found sound, it must remain flexible. As 

indicated in St Modwen’s representations to the Publication Draft of the Local Plan, there is a 

strong need for the policy to be a minimum figure and St Modwen maintains the view that the 

policy should remain positively phrased in this way.  

 

36. There is a need for this flexibility to be embedded within the Council’s housing target to 

ensure that the plan can respond to any changes in delivery and updates to evidence which 

may point towards higher figures in housing need in the future. The Council recognise this in 

discussions that have taken place as part of the Coventry, Warwickshire, and Hinckley and 

Bosworth Joint Committee for Economic Growth and Prosperity. Rugby Council is a 

constituent member of this cross-boundary group, who last met in July 2017. As part of this 

meeting plans for a Single Spatial Strategy for the sub-region were discussed, pointing 

towards undertaking elements of a combined evidence base in the future, which would revisit 

the updated 2016-based household projections when published in 2018, which would be used 

to prepare an updated SHMA for the HMA. It is encouraging to see that the HMA authorities 

are collectively looking ahead to a period beyond the adoption of the current round of Plans, 

including a review of what the future housing need might bring. Ensuring that the figure 

remains the minimum to be achieved will afford flexibility in Rugby’s housing figure, should 

updated evidence point towards a higher growth target for the Borough.  

 

37. Flexibility can also be incorporated, not as an adjustment to the OAN, but as a supply side 

response to the housing target in order to allow an addition buffer of sites, should the housing 

need increase in the plan period. As part of the Telford and Wrekin Local Plan Examination, 

the Inspector accepted a 5% increase above the OAN (paragraph 75 refers), although other 

approaches can be taken. Back within the HMA, the Inspector for the Stratford Local Plan  

included a 20% buffer on the housing requirement, to be set aside as reserve sites, should 

further need from outside the District need to be met in Stratford (paragraphs 67-71 of the 

Inspector’s report refers). More recently, flexibility has been discussed as part of the 

Nuneaton and Bedworth Local Plan Examination, which is still underway. The Inspector has 

issued advice on supply capacity as part of his letter to the Council on 19 September 2017. 

This letter clarifies the stance that matters of flexibility should be addressed as part of the 

supply capacity, rather than the housing requirement, and to this end, the Inspector is 

currently considering the Council’s evidence in relation to an increased supply figure. It stands 

that matters of flexibility, beyond including a minimum figure, should be addressed as part of 

the supply of sites to be included within the Plan. 
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38. In addition to these factors, St Modwen is also mindful that changes to national planning 

policy are on the horizon, which will likely have implications for Rugby Council and the wider 

HMA in the future. Although we are yet to see the contents of a revised NPPF, the November 

2017 consultation document Planning for homes in the Right Places does point towards 

certain matters that a revised planning framework will contain. Of relevance to the 

Examination of the Local Plan is the Government’s intention to see the plan reviewed every 

five years using a new ‘standardised methodology’ for housing need.  

 

39. The Government’s consultation document outlines a proposed calculation for Rugby, based 

on the current 2014-based projections, which can be updated when newer projections arise. 

Clearly, when the Council come to review their need in the future, this will be based upon 

projections yet to be published, however using the Government’s proposed methodology, this 

is forecast to increase the Council’s own housing need from 480 dwellings per annum (dpa) to 

514dpa. This is a 7% increase on the baseline forecasts, however this would also need to be 

explored against any expected increases in the need for Coventry and how a redistribution 

formula could again be revisited to inform a cogent strategy for the HMA.  Although this is not 

a consideration for this Local Plan Examination, this is something that is expected to be 

explored through the arrangement of the Single Spatial Strategy outlined above. The flexibility 

in the plan targets would provide a measure of comfort in light of potential increases, which 

would ensure that the Plan would remain resilient until the time when a review could be 

undertaken.   

 
Question 3 
3. Is the RBLP justified and consistent with national policy in stepping the annual housing 
requirement at 540 dwellings per annum (dpa) from 2011-2018 and 663 dpa for the period 2018-

2031? Should this be expressed in a policy?  
 

40. This question relates to the ‘stepping’ of the Council’s housing targets, which is a ‘policy on’ 

decision. Nonetheless, it has an important relationship to the Council’s OAN and the ability of 

the plan to meet this need.  

 

41. Ultimately, St Modwen consider that this issue should be driven by the ability of the future 

allocations to meet the Council’s requirement and how the expected rate of delivery should be 

stepped, or a residual approach taken. As such, there may be scenarios where delivery rates 

have changed or should be amended, and these should be influencing factors in how a 

trajectory should be approached. By way of an example, St Modwen has outlined as part of 

Issue 3b how the delivery of Lodge Farm could come forward ahead of rates anticipated by 

the Council. Similarly, there may be other site allocations that need to be amended to account 

for the most recent evidence and it follows that the necessity for a stepped approach should 

follow scrutiny of the sites in the Council’s supply.  This will give greater certainty to the 

process and ensure the trajectory remains evidence led.  


